
No. 21-55608

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JAMES MILLER, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ROB BONTA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF
CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of California, No. 19-cv-1537-BEN-JLB

**MOTION OF PROSPECTIVE AMICI CURIAE STATES OF ARIZONA
AND TWENTY-ONE OTHER STATES FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF APPELLEES' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANTS'
EMEGENCY MOTION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Mark Brnovich
Arizona Attorney General
Joseph A. Kanefield
Chief Deputy & Chief of Staff
Brunn W. Roysden III
Solicitor General
Michael S. Catlett
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
OFFICE OF THE ARIZONA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
2005 N. Central Ave.
Phoenix, AZ 85004
(602) 542-7751
michael.catlett@azag.gov

June 15, 2021

Counsel for Amici States
(Additional counsel listed after signature block)

Prospective amici curiae are the States of Arizona, Alabama, Alaska, Arkansas, Georgia, Idaho, Indiana, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, West Virginia, and Wyoming. They respectfully move for leave to file the attached brief in support of Appellees' response in opposition to Appellants' Emergency Motion Under Circuit Rule 27-3 To Stay Judgment Pending Appeal.

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE MOTION

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

I. Appellants Have Not Shown A Likelihood Of Success On The Merits. 4

A. The Correct *Heller* Test.4

B. This Court’s Interest Balancing Approach.5

C. California’s Ban On Modern Rifles Fails Either Test.....7

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018)	9
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1027 (2016)	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	4, 5, 7, 9
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011)	6
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	4, 5, 6
<i>Silvester v. Harris</i> , 843 F.3d 816 (9th Cir. 2016)	6
<i>United States v. Temkin</i> , 797 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Young v. Hawaii</i> , 992 F.3d 765 (9th Cir. 2021)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II	4
-----------------------------	---

STATUTES

California Penal Code § 30515(a)(1)-(8)	2
California Penal Code § 30600	2
California Penal Code § 30605	2
California Penal Code § 30800	2
California Penal Code § 30915	2
California Penal Code § 30925	2
California Penal Code § 30945	2
California Penal Code § 30950	2
